Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
A) How many complaints (either written or verbal,) have been received by Leicester City Council in relation to noise pollution / disturbance since the start of the 2015 season?  Please detail how many of each. 
ANSWER: 1 new complaint has been received in 2015 (by telephone), and 1 previous complainant has contacted the Noise and Pollution Team twice (1 letter, 1 email)
B) How many complaints (either written or verbal) have been received by Leicester City Council in relation to noise pollution / disturbance since the Speedway Track opened.  Please detail how many of each. 
We have received altogether 84 complaints since the Speedway Track opened.

Please click on the following link for further details of the complaints between 2011- 2014.

http://directory.leicester.gov.uk/foia-disclosure-log/?entryid81=553111&q=0%7e5973%7e 
For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, e.g. the Council Website. 
New Complainants since track opened 
2015 Complainants – 1
Of the complaints received in 2015

1 complainant made 1 complaint (telephone 1)
1 previous complainant made 2 complaints in 2015 (1 letter, 1 email)
C) How many noise readings have been taken by the Noise Pollution Team at the homes of residents who have lodged complaints about the noise from the Speedway to establish the nature and volume of the noise pollution

The planning history of the site as detailed in application 20090571 gave permission for speedway to operate at Beaumont Park, subject to certain conditions. All objections in relation to the proposal were taken into account during the planning process, and planning committee granted permission weighing up the benefits to the community as a whole. Conditioned attached to the planning consent including limiting the finishing time of events to 22.30 and the amount of events to 50 per year (although in reality this is much lower).

The Noise and Pollution Team have continued to monitor the speedway; this is undertaken outside as the noise criteria used for assessment uses a level for outside. Meteorological conditions play a large part in noise levels on Beaumont Park, as it is in an elevated position, and depending on wind direction noise from the speedway can be audible at different positions around the site. The noise associated with the bikes, which is the main component, is very difficult to reduce, as measures put in place during the planning process (earth berm, acoustic barrier to pits) have aimed to reduce levels. Noise from the speedway will be audible when the event is taking place, but this is limited to the number of events taking place (less than 20 in 2015), and also that the events finish by 22.30 (in effect much earlier).

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance 

Leicester City Council
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester, LE1 6UB
E-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

